A )

To: Councillors D Edwards (Chair), Grashoff
and Rowland

Peter Sloman

“'A R e a d i n CHIEF EXECUTIVE
‘k? g Civic Offices, Bridge Street,

Borough Council Reading RG1 2LU

Working better with you

@ 0118 937 3787

Direct: @ 0118 937 2368
e-mail:

julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk

26 June 2019

Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 4 JULY 2019

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 4 July 2019
at 9.30 am in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

ACTION

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the
grounds they:

(i) Have submitted a relevant representation as an
interested party; or

(i1) Will be speaking on behalf of an interested party.

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -
AVENUE FOOD & WINE

To consider an application for the grant of a Premises
Licence in respect of Avenue Food & Wine, 92 Northcourt
Avenue, Reading, RG17HQ.

WARDS Page No
AFFECTED

CHURCH 3-104

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street. You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil

DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)



This page is intentionally left blank



% Begah?'“,g Agenda ltem 2

Working better with you

LICENSING ACT 2003 HEARING THURSDAY 4" JULY 2019 AT 0930HRS
APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE

1. Premises:
Avenue Food & Wine
92 Northcourt Av
Reading

RG2 7HQ

2. Applicant:

Ilmeet Kaur Chopra

3. Premises Licence:

These premises have not held a premise licence before.

4. Proposed licensable activities and hours:

The application is for the grant of a premises licence for the following
activities:

Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)
Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 2400hrs

Opening Hours
Monday to Sunday from 0700hrs until 2400hrs

5. Temporary Event Notices

In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of
the possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment
activities or hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope
of their operation by the use of Temporary Event Notices. Up to 15 events
per year can be held under this provision at a particular premises. These
events may last for up to 168 hours provided less than 500 people are
accommodated and provided the total number of days used for these events
does not exceed 21 per year.

6. Date of receipt of application: 22"° May 2019
A copy of the application form and location plan is attached at
Appendix JC1

| 7. Date of closure of period for representations: 19 June 2019 |

8. Representations received:
During the 28 day consultation process for the application, representations
were received from:

Local Residents, see attached at Appendix JC2
A petition was received, see attached at appendix JC3

Page 3



9. Licensing Objectives and Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Policy
Statement

In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to
carry out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing
objectives, which are as follows:

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance
the protection of children from harm

Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate
and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The
Licensing Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be
deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to
open past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime
and disorder and potential public nuisance.

The Council’s Licensing Policy Statement (October 2018)

Reducing the Strength

2.11 The Council recognises the link between high strength alcohol

products, anti social behaviour and poor health outcomes. In 2017, the
Licensing Authority in conjunction with partners at Thames Valley Police and
the Community Alcohol Partnership launched a voluntary initiative to try
and reduce the availability and sale of high strength beers and cider above
6.5% ABV.

2.13 We would expect all licence holders and potential applicants to have
regard to this initiative and include measures to restrict the sale of high
strength products in single quantities or to not sell them at all. Failure to do
so could lead to representations being made against applications for
licences or applications to review licences that may be undermining the
licensing objectives by selling these products in an irresponsible way.

Licensed premises in residential areas

7.6 When dealing with applications and issuing licences, the authority is
likely to impose stricter conditions on premises operating in residential
areas if it considers it appropriate and proportionate to do so. This will
apply to all premises types.

Hours of Sales in Off Licences

Page 4




7.13 Shops, stores and supermarkets will generally be permitted to sell
alcohol for consumption off the premises during their normal trading hours.
However, in the case of individual shops that are suspected or known to be
a focus of crime and disorder, anti social behaviour or public nuisance, then
subject to relevant representations being received, a limit on licensing
hours and opening hours may be appropriate.

Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
April 2018

Licensing Objectives and Aims:

1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and
purposes. These are vitally im
[...]
d to indicate in the policy its
own expectations with regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives;
and | do not think that an applicant can legitimately complain if a failure to
take account of those expectations gives rise to representations...An
applicant who does not tailor his application to the policy therefore faces an

Page 6




uphill struggle.”

Conditions agreed with Thames Valley Police

CCTV

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally recorded
CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open
to the public and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days with
time and date stamping. The entire licensable area shall be covered by the
CCTV. There shall be at least one camera positioned at each entry and exit
point to monitor any external areas to the premises. Data recordings shall
be made immediately available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley
Police or Reading Borough Council together with facilities for viewing upon
request. Recorded images shall be of such quality as to be able to identify
the recorded person in any light. At least one member of staff on the
premises at any time during operating hours shall be trained to access and
download material from the CCTV system.

2. Signs shall be placed in prominent positions on the premises notifying
customers that CCTV is in operation.

Age Verification Policy

3. The premises shall at all times operate an age verification policy of at
least Challenge 25 to prevent any customers who appear to staff members
to be under the age of 25 years from purchasing alcohol without having first
provided identification. Only a valid driver’s licence showing a photograph
of the person, a valid passport, national identity card or proof of age card
showing the “PASS” hologram are to be accepted as identification. The age
verification policy shall be in a written form and displayed in a prominent
position;

4. Notices advertising the Challenge 25 and proof of age policies shall be
displayed in prominent positions on the premises.

Staff Training

5. All staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 in
relation to age restricted sales of alcohol before being authorised to sell
alcohol.

(b) Staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be accredited to at least the BIIAB
Level 1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing (ARAR) or any other similarly
recognised nationally approved accreditation curriculum, within four weeks

Page 7




for existing and subsequent new employees.

(c) Records of training, refresher training and proof of the date of the
commencement of employment (e.g. signed contract) shall be retained and
must be made available to officers of Reading Borough Council or Police
Officer on demand

6. All staff employed in the sale of alcohol shall be trained to record
refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusals book or electronic register. The
book/ register shall contain:

. Details of the time and date the refusal was made;
. The identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
. Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase.

This book /register will be available for inspection to an authorised officer
of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police. A four weekly review
of the refusal book/register shall also be carried out and signed off by the
Designated Premises Supervisor or their nominated representative.

7. All staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in
utilising the Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy. This shall include,
but not be limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, proxy purchasing and
identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol. Such
training sessions are to be completed before the employee is permitted to
sell alcohol, documented and refreshed every six months. Records of
training shall be kept for a minimum of two years and be made available to
an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or a Thames Valley Police
officer.

8. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure they and staff who are
authorised to sell alcohol, are able to converse with customers and
representatives of Statutory Agencies to a level that they are able to
satisfactorily meet the four licensing objectives as contained in the

Licensing Act 2003.

. The prevention of crime and disorder.
. Public safety.

. The prevention of public nuisance.

. The protection of children from harm

Incident Register

9. All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be
recorded in a register kept at the premises for this purposed. The names of
the person recording the incident and those members of staff who deal with
any incident shall also be recorded. Where known, any offenders name shall
also be recorded;

(a) this record shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or an
authorised officer of Reading Borough Council upon request and shall be
retained for one year. The record shall be signed off by the DPS or
nominated

representative at the end of each trading session;

(b) a weekly review of the incident register shall also be carried out by the

Page 8




DPS.

Public Nuisance

10. The Premises Licence Holder shall implement a policy to actively
disperse customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity. The
policy must be in written format and made available for inspection to
authorised officers of the licensing authority and Police. All members of
staff shall be trained in this policy.

11. Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits
requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave
the premises and area quietly.

Other Initiatives

12. The premises licence holder shall not sell super strength beer, lager or
cider with an alcohol content of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or greater.
This restriction shall not apply in respect of the specialist branded, premium
priced, products - for example craft ales, local or micro brewery specialist
products, boxed gifts or national celebratory/commemorative beer, lager or
cider with an alcohol content of 5.5% ABV or greater.

b) No single cans or bottles of alcopops, beer, ales, lagers or ciders shall be
sold; and they shall only be sold in multiples of four.

13. Spirits (with the exception of spirit mixers and pre-mixed spirit drinks)
shall be located behind the counter.

14. Before any person is employed at the premises sufficient checks will be
made of their bona fides to ensure they are legally entitled to employment
in the UK. Such checks will include:

» Proof of identity (such as a copy of their passport)

» Nationality

« Current immigration status

« Employment checks will be subject of making copies of any relevant
documents produced by an employee, which will be retained on the
premises and kept for a minimum period of one year. Employment records
as they relate to the checking of a person’s right to work will be made
available to an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames
Valley Police upon request.

15. The licence holder shall actively participate in initiatives set up by the
Police; the licensing authority or local Pubwatch where available, and
including initiatives to tackle drunken behaviour and street drinking.

16. An adequate number of waste receptacles for use by patrons shall be
provided in positions agreed with the licensing authority and it shall be the

Page 9




responsibility of the licensee to empty and dispose of the collected refuse at
a frequency to be agreed with the licensing authority.

b) The immediate vicinity outside of the premises and in any external areas
associated with the premises shall be kept clear of litter.

17. The Premises Licence Holder shall have available on the premises, for
inspection by an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames
Valley Police at any reasonable time, true copies of invoices, receipts or
other records of transactions for all alcohol products purchased in the
preceding three months. All alcohol products shall only be purchased from
outlets registered with HMRC’s Alcohol Wholesale Registration Scheme.

18. A current written authorisation list shall be displayed in a prominent
position on the premises confirming the details of all current staff that have
been authorised to sell alcohol by a Personal Licence Holder. The
authorisation list shall include, the name of the staff member authorised,
the name and personal licence details of the person authorising them to sell
alcohol. This list shall also contain the date and signature of the staff
member authorised and countersigned by the authorising Personal Licence
Holder.

19. A section 57 notice shall be displayed in a prominent position detailing
the location of the Part A of the premises licence and a list of staff
members that have an awareness of its location and content.

Page 10




NEo .

Reading For help contact
% Readmg A.pphc.atlon for a premises licence licensing@reading.gov.uk
fonouam counen Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 0118 937 3762

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application generated by the system.

You can put what you want here to help you
track applications if you make lots of them. It

Your reference

is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? Put "no" if you are applying on your own
behalf or on behalf of a business you own or

& Yes C No work for.

Applicant Details

* First name ILMEET KAUR |

* Family name ICHOPRA |

You must enter a valid e-mail address

* E-mail NONE

Main telephone number 07454953145 Include country code.

Other telephone number

X Indicate here if the applicant would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Is the applicant:

( Applying as a business or organisation, includin
[...]
g system

3. All staff to be trained in responsible alcohol retailing
4. Training manual will be available at the premises

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Staff Training

1. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction before they are allowed to sell alcohol. This shall
include, but not be limited to:-

- The premises age verification policy

« Dealing with refusal of sales

« Proxy purchasing

« Recognising valid identity documents not in the English language

- Identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol

- Identifying signs of intoxication

» Conflict management

- How to identify and safeguard vulnerable persons who attend and leave the

premises.

2. Such training sessions are to be documented and refreshed every six months. All training sessions are to be documented
in English. Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of one year and be made available to an authorised officer of
Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council upon request.

cav

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally recorded CCTV system cameras shall continually record
whilst the premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days with time and date
stamping. The entire licensable area shall be covered by the CCTV.

2. Data recordings shall be made immediately available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police or Reading Borough
Council together with facilities for viewing upon request, subject to the provisions of the Data Protection Act.

3. Recorded images shall be of such quality as to be able to identify the recorded person in any light.

4. At least one member of staff on the premises at any time during operating hours shall be trained to access and download
material from the CCTV system.

5. A sign advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in a prominent position.

Immigration (Right to work) Documents

1. The premises licence holder or nominated representative shall keep and maintain all right to work documents for all staff
members.

2. Right to work documents shall be kept at the premises and produced to authorised officers of Reading Borough Council
and Thames Valley Police upon request.

Alcohol Wholesale Registration Scheme

1. The Premises Licence Holder shall have available on the premises, for inspection by an authorised officer of Reading
Borough Council or Thames Valley Police at any reasonable time, true copies of invoices, receipts or other records of
transactions for all tobacco and alcohol products purchased in the preceding three months.

2. All alcohol products shall only be purchased from outlets registered with HMRC's Alcohol Wholesale Registration Scheme.

Additonal Conditions:

Allincidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be recorded on a register kept at the premises for
this purpose. In the case of refusals for under age sales, thg date.4ime, person refusing, the reason for refusal and a brief

Queen’s Printer and Controlier of HMSQ 2009




Continued from previous page...

description of the customer shall be recorded. The register must be made available to an authorised officer of the Licensing
Authority and the Police on request. The log shall be signed off by the Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated
representative at the end of each trading sessions. A weekly review of the incident register shall also be carried out by the
Designated Premises Supervisor.

¢) Public safety

1. Installation of appropriate safety equipment

2. Fire exit signs displayed

3. To comply with all current, fire, health and safety laws
4. CCTV working at all times

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1. Notice displayed asking customers to leave quietly from premises also customers will be told in person to leave quietly
and not to disturb the local neighborhood

2. Strict policy in place to tell all staff not to serve alcohol to drunks at all

3. Appropriate signage will be displayed, in prominent position informing customers they are being recorded on CCTV

e) The protection of children from harm

1. The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to prevent any customers who attempt to purchase alcohol
and who appear to the staff member to be under the age of 25 years without having first provided identification.

2. Only a valid British driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport or proof of age card showing the
‘Pass’ hologram are to be accepted as identification. Military ID Cards can also be accepted.

3. Notices advertising the Challenge 25 and proof of age verification policies shall be displayed in a prominent positions on
the premises.

Refusal Book

All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a refusal log/book.

1. A refusal register whether written or electronic - shall be used, kept and maintained at the premises.

2. The refusal register shall record the time and date of the refusal; which age restricted product was refused, details of the
staff member refusing service and a description of the person refused.

3. The refusal log shall be produced to authorised officers of Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police upon
request.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 22

Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not
limited liability partnerships:

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:

. does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or
° is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable
activity.

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will beco
[...]
dress Date
(fQSi jce Chadles /w 21 Moksoain. | g ]
gé[/% % YPS ok S/0S0%

C SR Ay hole| CAFree. A (Aa < o/t j/6// a.,
S &KEADMG&; i CE(W\(-L‘"' Hq 34{(;\@3_ S//é’// ?
. J !

Vieks paoiie | ¥ Boczdg, | ISl Linden 5/6/(q .
e W Multhens | o NoHEDORT G 6 19

] 1/

/v 4 S N

1 Ma Y \ee ~

Wﬁ W ooy (e( 6( (€
B () P | s
Q ST 3 T8 Brr s Lol b — b o

Bk | C=Fhes B (g

MY PRy MR - loonf Nofleutl (6 Qo1
Nefohe GW 9@9’ = VMepb Gy 5/5//7
L & SO 2( \luden '

Blion /. Q| /6 ( 9
Dy 4 ) @

Lo rna] '¢/"/ //,}v.,f/bo/pbw 7 %7
YN e 0 S lndonkd
Ft(’e»eManHQ ,/,/mk@d Feadng

Page 101



Page 102



Name Signature Address Date
Saroh fad | Scfmforo| 16 Wiy | 3/6 /1Y
W00 R oo
T e L PRI
Nge Word | Taoo [ e RY I
MQW MJM . Q"’“’;:; N
{5 s 0% PO PRV
DT & € Couneeu | g
M. aBes) | M p—"| Celizy AN
Blnuc | (e | ™My Lo 6] 19
DEVANES |y gy | 105 Mormeor® | i1 [ €] 22
.38 | 4 2o endtecst ouwfor| 9.
( Smn | Ube | drUSS| [ o)y
f Qreabhal R lchald [ZTHE | ok 49
0 Seott I NGouk | 1 TR (¢
L Risakoads. L) | €7 B | 1)l
. Goflad] ol e e

Page 103



Page 104



	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - AVENUE FOOD & WINE



Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 4 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair);

Councillors Grashoff and Rowland

8. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - AVENUE FOOD & WINE

The Assistant Director Planning, Transport and Regulatory Services submitted a report on
an application by Ilmeet Kaur Chopra for the grant of a Premises Licence in respect of
Avenue Food & Wine, 92 Northcourt Avenue, Reading, RG2 7HQ.

A copy of the application form and location plan was attached to the report at Appendix
JC1.

The report stated that during the 28-day consultation period, representations and a
petition had been received from local residents, which were attached to the report at
Appendix JC2 and JC3 respectively.

The report stated that the application was for the grant of a premises licence to permit
the following licensable activities:

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2400 hours

Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2400 hours.

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as
follows:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance;
The protection of children from harm.

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that
the Licensing Authority could grant (subject to appropriate conditions to promote the
licensing objectives), amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Council’s Licensing Policy
also placed an onus on applicants who wished to open past 2300hrs to demonstrate how
they would mitigate the issues of crime and disorder and potential public nuisance.

The report set out paragraphs 2.11, 2.13, 7.6 and 7.13. of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy. The report also set out paragraphs 9.42 to 9.43, 10.4 to 10.5, 10.15,



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 4 JULY 2019

10.27 to 10.28 from the Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in

April 2018.

Ms Ilmeet Kaur Chopra, the applicant and her representative Mr Surendra Panchal were
present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee. Mr Panchal explained that the
applicant wished to amend the licensed hours to the following:

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)

Monday to Sunday 0800 hours until 2200 hours

Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday 0800 hours until 2200 hours.

Simone lllger, Bob Castledijn and Pamela Brain were present and addressed the Sub-
Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Jean Champeau, Senior Licensing Enforcement Officer, presented the report at the

meeting.

Resolved -

That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives and having regard to the
oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018), the Council’s Statement
of Licensing Policy, the application for the grant to a Premises Licence in respect
of Avenue Food & Wine, 92 Northcourt Avenue, Reading, RG2 7HQ, be granted to
permit:

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)

Monday to Sunday 0800 hours until 2200 hours

Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday 0800 hours until 2200 hours

and that the following conditions shall apply:

(1)

The Premises Licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally recorded
CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open
to the public and recordings shall be kept for a minimum of 31 days with
time and date stamping. The entire licensable area shall be covered by
CCTV. There shall be at least one camera positioned at each entry and exit
point to monitor any external areas to the premises. Data recordings shall
be made available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police or
Reading Borough Council together with facilities for viewing upon request.
Recorded images shall be of such a quality as to be able to identify the
recorded person in any light. At least one member of staff on the premises



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 4 JULY 2019

at any time during operating hours shall be trained to access and download
material from the CCTV system;

Signage shall be placed in prominent positions on the premises notifying
customers that CCTV is in operation;

The premises shall at all times operate an age verification policy of at least
Challenge 25 to prevent any customers who appear to staff members to be
under the age of 25 years from purchasing alcohol without having first
provided identification. Only a valid driver’s licence showing a photograph
of the person, a valid passport, national identity card or proof of age card
showing the ‘Pass’ hologram are to be accepted as identification. The age
verification policy shall be in written form and displayed in a prominent
position;

Notices advertising the Challenge 25 and proof of age policies shall be
displayed in prominent positions on the premises;

(@) Al staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act
2003 in relation to age restricted sales of alcohol before being
authorised to sell alcohol;

(b)  Staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be accredited to at least the
BIIAB Level 1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing (ARAR) or any
other similarly recognised nationally approved accreditation
curriculum, within four weeks for existing and subsequent new
employees;

() Records of training, refresher training and proof of the date of the
commencement of employment (e.g. signed contract) shall be
retained and must be made available to officers of Reading Borough
Council or Police Officers on demand;

All staff employed in the sale of alcohol shall be trained to record refusals
of sales of alcohol in a refusals book or electronic register. The
book/register shall contain:

e Details of the time and date the refusal was made;

e The identity of the staff members refusing the sale;

e Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase;

This book/register shall be available for inspection to an authorised officer
of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police. A four-weekly review
of the refusals book/register shall also be carried out and signed off by the
Designated Premises Supervisor or their nominated representative;

All staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in
utilising the Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy. This shall include,
but not be limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, proxy purchasing and
identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol. Such



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 4 JULY 2019

training sessions are to be completed before the employee is permitted to
sell alcohol, documented and refreshed every six months. Records of
training shall be kept for a minimum of two years and be made available to
an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or a Thames Valley Police
officer;

The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure they and staff who are
authorised to sell alcohol, are able to converse with customers and
representatives of Statutory Agencies to a level that they are able to
satisfactorily meet the four licensing objectives as contained in the
Licensing Act 2003:

i. the prevention of crime and disorder;
ii. public safety;

iii. the prevention of public nuisance;

iv. the protection of children from harm;

All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be
recorded in a register kept at the premises for this purpose. The names of
the person recording the incident and those members of staff who deal with
any incident shall also be recorded. Where known, any offender’s name
shall also be recorded;

(@)  This record shall be available for inspection by a police officer or an
authorised officer of Reading Borough Council upon request and shall
be retained for one year. This record shall be signed off by the
Designated Premises Supervisor or nominated representative at the
end of each trading session;

(b) A weekly review of the incident register shall also be carried out by
the Designated Premises Supervisor;

The Premises Licence Holder shall implement a policy to actively disperse
customers from the premises and the immediate vicinity. The policy must
be in written format and made available for inspection to authorised
officers of the licensing authority and Police. All members of the staff shall
be trained in this policy.

Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting
customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises
and area quietly;

(@) The Premises Licence holder shall not sell super strength beer, lager
or cider with an alcohol content of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or
greater. This restriction shall not apply in respect of the specialist
branded premium priced products - for example craft ales, local or
microbrewery specialist products, boxed gifts or national
celebratory/commemorative beer, lager or cider with an alcohol
content of 5.5% ABV or greater;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 4 JULY 2019

(b)  No single cans or bottles of alcopops, beer, lagers or ciders shall be
sold; and they should only be sold in multiples of four;

Spirits (with the exception of spirit mixers and pre-mixed spirit drinks) shall
be located behind the counter;

Before any person is employed at the premises sufficient checks will be
made of their bona fides to ensure they are legally entitled to employment
in the UK. Such checks will include:

Proof of identity (such as a copy of their passport);

Nationality;

Current immigration status;

Employment checks will be subject of making copies of any relevant
documents produced by an employee, which will be retained on the
premises and kept for a minimum period of one year. Employment records
as they relate to the checking of a person’s right to work will be made
available to an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames
Valley Police upon request;

The Licence holder shall actively participate in initiatives set up by the
Police, the licensing authority or local Pubwatch where available, and
including initiatives to tackle drunken behaviour and street drinking;

(@)  An adequate number of waste receptacles for use by patrons shall be
provided in positions agreed with the licensing authority and it shall
be the responsibility of the licensee to empty and dispose of the
collected refuse at a frequency to be agreed with the licensing
authority;

(b)  The immediate vicinity outside of the premises and in any external
areas associated with the premises shall be kept clear of litter;

The Premises Licence Holder shall have available on the premises, for
inspection by an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames
Valley Police at any reasonable time, true copies of invoices, receipts or
other records of transactions for all alcohol products purchased in the
preceding three months. All alcohol products shall only be purchased from
outlets registered with HMRC’s Alcohol Wholesale Registration Scheme;

A current written authorisation list shall be displayed in a prominent
position on the premises confirming details of all current staff that have
been authorised to sell alcohol by a Personal Licence Holder. The
authorisation list shall include the name of the staff member authorised and
the name and personal licence details of the person authorising them to sell
alcohol. The list shall also contain the date and signature of the staff
member authorised and be countersigned by the authorising Personal
Licence Holder;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 4 JULY 2019

(19) A Section 57 notice shall be displayed in a prominent position detailing the
location of the Part A of the premises licence and a list of staff members
that have an awareness of its location and content.

(The meeting closed at 11.15 am)



